
No. 23-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,**

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 20
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
<u>I. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly found that social media platforms like Headroom are common carriers and that the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements are constitutional under <i>Zauderer</i></u>	7
A. Headroom is a common carrier because it facilitates commerce, carries communication throughout its infrastructure, and holds itself out to the public.....	7
B. The SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements are constitutional under <i>Zauderer</i> because they are commercial speech with a purpose of preventing consumer deception	11
C. Even if the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements are not applicable under <i>Zauderer</i> , they are constitutional because they pass intermediate scrutiny	15
<u>II. The Thirteenth Circuit appropriately held that the SPAAM Act’s censorship regulation is constitutional because it does not require Headroom to speak and it survives intermediate scrutiny</u>	18
A. Midland can limit Headroom’s censorship ability without violating the First Amendment because Headroom does not speak by hosting or censoring third-party speech.....	18
B. If Headroom does speak by hosting third-party speech, the SPAAM Act can still limit Headroom’s censorship ability because the regulation is content neutral.....	22
C. The SPAAM Act’s censorship regulation survives intermediate scrutiny because it reasonably furthers Midland’s interests in ensuring access to information, protecting democracy, and preventing discrimination	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....7

Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.,
141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....8, 9

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983).....11

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....12

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....7

FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.,
440 U.S. 689 (1979).....7, 8, 10

German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis,
233 U.S. 389 (1914).....11

Gitlow v. New York,
268 U.S. 652 (1925).....7

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....7

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....7

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....12

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....12, 13

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	10
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	18, 19, 20, 22, 25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	23, 26
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Publ’g Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901).....	8, 9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	7
